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President  
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150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
Tel: 614-525-3094  Fax: 614-525-7155  Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gov 

Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals  
Franklin County Courthouse 

Commissioner’s Hearing Room – 26th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 

 
Monday, May 16, 2016 

1:30 p.m. 
 

1. Call roll for board members 
 

2. Introduction of staff 
 

3. Swearing in of witnesses 
 

4. Approval of minutes from the March 21, 2016 meeting 
 

5. New Business: 
  

i. VA-3852 – Brad Fisher 
Owner: Orient (Harrisburg) Dohp XII, LLC C/O Jason Horowitz 
Applicant: JAS GROUP INC. 
Township: Pleasant Township 
Site: 6732 Lambert Road (PID #230-000282) 
Acreage: 2.18 acres 
Zoning: Neighborhood Commercial District (NC) 
Utilities: Private water and private waste water 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 670.083(a), 670.083(e), 670.083(h(4)), 

670.0812(a) and, 670.0816(b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to 
allow the development of a commercial site that will fail to meet the 
following requirements: front setback along a primary street, building 
orientation, building facade, parking setback, and circulation system on a lot 
subject to the Smart Growth Overlay in an area zoned Neighborhood 
Commercial (NC). 

 



ii. VA-3853 – Brad Fisher 
Owner/Applicant: Jeffrey Osborn 
Township: Sharon Township 
Site: 889 Walnut Drive (PID #250-002370) 
Acreage: 0.43 acres 
Zoning: Rural District 
Utilities: Public water and private waste water. 
Request: Requesting a variance from Section 512.02(2) and 512.02(2(a)) of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory 
building that exceeds the permitted accessory building size and height and 
will not meet the minimum setback requirement from a principal structure in 
an area zoned Rural. 

 
iii. VA-3854 –Brad Fisher 

Owner/Applicant: John & Elizabeth Deniro 
Township: Norwich Township 
Site: 4242 Dublin Road (PID #200-000573) 
Acreage: 2.63 acres 
Zoning: Rural District 
Utilities: Private water and private waste water 
Request: Requesting a variance from Sections 302.021(a(1)) and 302.041(a) of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow a lot split that will result in a 
residual lot of less than 5 acres and create of a lot that fails to meet the 
minimum lot size requirement of 2.5 acres in an area zoned Rural. 

 
6. Adjournment of Meeting to June 20, 2016 
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President 
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MINUTES OF THE 
FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 
Monday, March 21, 2016 

 
The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals convened on the 26th floor, Franklin County 
Courthouse, 373 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43215, on Monday, March 21, 2016. 

 
Present were: 
Gary Dever, Chairperson  
Christopher Baer, Vice Chairperson 
Tim Guyton 
Nancy Hunter 

 
Matt Brown, Planning Administrator, Franklin County Economic Development and Planning 
 
Chairperson Dever opened the hearing, which was followed by the roll call of members and the swearing 
in of all witnesses by Mr. Brown. 
 
The first order of business being approval of the minutes of the February 16, 2015, Franklin County 
Board of Zoning Appeals hearing. 
 
Mr. Guyton made a motion to approve the minutes. It was seconded by Ms. Hunter. The minutes were 
approved by a four-to-zero vote. 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 
The next order of business being Case No. CU-3850. The applicant is Ted Blahnik. The owners are Daniel 
and Lorrie Olson. The site is located at 8159 Morris Road. The township is Brown Township. It is 5 acres 
in size and is served by private water and wastewater. The request is for a Conditional Use from Section 
302.0392 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a pond over 1,000 
square feet in size in an area zoned Rural. Mr. Brown read and presented the case to the Franklin 
County Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Guyton made a motion to approve a Conditional Use from Section 
302.0392 with four conditions outlined in Staff's recommendations. It was seconded by Mr. Baer. The 
motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote. 

  



 
There being no further new business to come before the Board of Zoning Appeals, Mr. Baer made a 
motion to adjourn the hearing. It was seconded by Ms. Hunter. By unanimous vote, the meeting was 
adjourned. 
 
The hearing was adjourned at 2:14 p.m. 
 
Minutes of the March 21, 2016, Board of Zoning Appeals hearing were approved this 16th day of May, 
2016. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Signature
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

May 16, 2016 
 

Case VA-3852 
Prepared by: Brad Fisher 

Applicant: Orient (Harrisburg) Dohp XII, Llc C/O Jason Horowitz 
Owner: Jas Group Inc 
Township: Pleasant Township 
Site: 6732 Lambert Rd. (PID # 230-000282) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 
Utilities: 

2.18 acres 
Neighborhood Commercial (NC) 
Private water and wastewater 

Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 670.083(a), 670.083(e), 
670.083(h(4)), 670.0812(a) and, 670.0816(b) of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution to allow the development of a commercial site that 
will fail to meet the following requirements: front setback along a 
primary street, building orientation, building facade, parking setback, 
and circulation system on a lot subject to the Smart Growth Overlay in 
an area zoned Neighborhood Commercial (NC). 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting variances to allow for the construction of a commercial business that fails to 
meet the front setback along a primary street requirement, the building is not oriented toward Harrisburg 
Pike which is required by the Smart Growth Overlay, building façade not meeting clear window 
requirements, the construction of a parking lot that will fail to meet the required setback, and circulation 
system on a lot that fails to meet the requirements subject to the Smart Growth Overlay. Staff 
recommends denial of the requested variances.  

 
Description of the Request 
The applicant’s property is located at the northwest corner of the Harrisburg Pike and Lambert Road 
intersection, just south of Interstate 71. The property contains a cell tower in the northwest corner and is 
otherwise vacant and undeveloped. The applicant intends to develop the property with a retail store and 
parking lot that do not meet the standards of the Smart Growth Overlay.  
 
Surrounding Area 

Direction Zoning Land Use  
North Rural I-71 ROW 

South Community Service (CS) & Neighborhood 
Commercial (NC) Vacant  

East Community Commercial (CC) Agricultural 

West Rural Agricultural 



 
Comprehensive Plan 
The Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan, adopted in 2009, includes two maps to guide development: 
a Future Land Use map and a Conservation Strategy Tiers map.  The Future Land Use Map recommends 
the area for a full range of commercial uses. The Conservation Strategy Tiers Map identifies no tiered 
land on the site. 
 
The Big Darby Accord Watershed Master Plan, adopted in 2006, also includes two maps to guide 
development: a Proposed General Land Use Map and a Conservation Strategy Map.  The Proposed 
General Land Use Map designates the area as existing development and recommends the area for 
Commercial Uses. The Conservation Strategy Map shows the site as existing development and outside of 
tiered areas. 
 
New commercial development as described in the plan state that: buildings should be small or 
moderately-sized, architecturally compatible with surrounding buildings and well-landscaped. They 
should also have street presence and be visible from the road, with parking orientated to the side and rear. 
A traffic hazard assessment was completed with the Comprehensive Plan in 2009, finding that at, and 
around the intersection of Harrisburg Pike and Lambert Road to have the highest count of crashes at an 
intersection in Pleasant Township. The Comprehensive Plan recommends a signed, shared roadway along 
Harrison Pike, and lanes or paved shoulders along Lambert Road for bicycle use.  
 
The proposed development is consistent with the land use recommendations of both planning documents 
however it does not meet the Pleasant Township recommendations for commercial site design. 
 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 670.083(a) – Front Setback Along a Primary Street: 
− The front building line setback for a building or structure shall be 25+/- two (2) feet, however, a 

maximum of one-third (1/3) the overall width of such building or structure may be located up to five 
(5) feet in advance of and/or up to 15 feet beyond the 25+/- two (2) foot line.  Minor architectural 
accents will not be considered as part of the building for the purposes of front setback. 
o The proposed building will be approximately 304-377 feet from the right-of-way line. 

 
Variance from Section 670.083(e) – Building Orientation: 
− A principal building shall be oriented to address and be within 15 degrees of parallel to a primary 

street. 
o The principal building is approximately 48 degrees away from parallel to Harrisburg Pike 

 
Variance from Section 670.083(h(4)) – Building Facade: 
− For a primary building frontage of a commercial use, a minimum of 40 percent of the area between 

the height of 2 feet and 10 feet above grade shall be in clear window glass that permits a full, 
unobstructed view of the interior to a depth of at least 4 feet. For any secondary building frontage, the 
pattern of window glass shall continue from the primary building frontage a minimum distance of 10 
feet. 
o Approximately 16.8 percent of the primary building frontage along Harrisburg Pike between 2 to 

10 feet above grade is in clear window glass. 
o The unobstructed views for both the primary building frontage (Harrisburg Pike) and secondary 

building frontage (Lambert Road) are not meeting the requirements. 
 
Variance from Section 670.0812(a) – Parking Setback: 
− No parking lot, stacking space, loading space or circulation aisle is permitted between the principal 

building and a street centerline. 
o The entire parking area is proposed between Harrisburg Pike and the building. 



 
Variance from Section 670.0816(b) – Circulation System: 
− A pedestrian circulation system shall be created so that a pedestrian using a sidewalk along a public 

street can access adjacent buildings on paths delineated with markings, crosswalks, and/or different 
materials, directing foot traffic and separating it from primary access drives. 
o The proposed sidewalk allowing direct access to the building is not ADA compliant. There is an 

ADA compliant ramp to the east of the main access drive, however, pedestrians must cross two 
lanes of traffic to enter the building.  

 
Franklin County Technical Review Committee  
The Franklin County Engineer’s office, Drainage Engineer’s office and Franklin Soil and Water 
Conservation District expressed no concerns with the variance request.  
 
Ohio Department of Transportation 
ODOT recommended locating the access drive farther west, away from Harrisburg Pike. 
 
Staff Analysis 
Section 810.041 – Approval of Variance: 
1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the structure/property involved 

which are not applicable to other structures/property in the same zoning district; 
» The applicant indicated that the lot dimensions and geometry severely limit the development layout 

options of this site. The property is bounded by roadways on three sides and by the B&O railway 
line to the west. The need for onsite septic, private well water, storm water detention, and 
groundwater recharge facilities further limits the available space for building and parking area. The 
location of the detention system is driven by topography and the septic system must be located in an 
area of acceptable soils.  

» Staff notes that the lot layout restricts the options available to meet the front setback and building 
orientation requirements, however these circumstances have no bearing on the remaining variance 
requests for building façade, parking setback, and circulation system  

2) That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 
» The applicant indicated that a literal interpretation of the Zoning Resolution would prohibit the 

development of this property due to the extent of the existing hardships. Dollar General uses a 
prototype building and a set of site design guidelines that have been optimized for ease of use and 
traffic circulation. While the site layout varies from the Dollar General prototype, it has been 
designed to meet all other guidelines, including all county and state regulations where possible. 

» Staff notes that the property could be developed to either comply with or meet the intent of the 
Smart Growth Overlay; however, the applicant has chosen to propose a prototype building and site 
design that does not meet the intent of the Overlay. 

 
3) That the special circumstances and conditions of this request do not result from the action of the 

applicant; 
» The applicant indicated that special circumstances and conditions of this request have not been a 

result of their own. These conditions and circumstances are the result of the existing topography, lot 
dimensions, soil types, and absence of public water and sewer. The location of the access drive on 
Lambert Road is dictated by existing utility poles and spacing from the intersection with Harrisburg 
Pike and the B&O rail line. The lot has 97’ of frontage along Harrisburg Pike and 633’ of frontage 
along Lambert Road. There is not enough frontage along Harrisburg Pike to allow for any of Dollar 
General’s prototype buildings. The window along Lambert Road (secondary street) are not clear 
glass. The prototype store has fixtures along this wall to a height of 78” above finished floor. 



» Staff agrees that the lot layout constraints are not the result of actions taken by the applicant, 
however the applicant states that it is because of their desire to use a prototype building that 
variances are needed.  A conforming structure could be constructed along Harrisburg Pike without 
requiring variances.  

 
4) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant special privileges that are 

denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» The applicant indicated that granting these variances will allow for a positive addition that blends in 

well with the area. The store has been designed as a corner-entry building with architectural 
upgrades to accommodate for lot frontage on multiple roadways. 

» Staff notes that granting the variances requested will confer on the applicant special privileges by 
allowing development that does not meet the intent of the Smart Growth Overlay.  Furthermore, the 
proposed variances are not the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use of the property. 

5) That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare, 
or be injurious to private property in the vicinity; 
» The applicant indicated that no adverse health and safety impacts are associated with these 

variances. 
» Staff notes that the adopted Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan is a guide for future 

development in the Township and the Plan represents the community’s vision for what type of 
development is desired in the community.  The Smart Growth Overlay was adopted along specific 
corridors in the Township as a direct result of the Plan’s recommendations.  Granting variances 
based on an applicant’s desire to use a prototype building and site design will be detrimental to the 
public welfare as described in the adopted Comprehensive Plan 

 
Recommendation 
Staff’s recommendation is that the BZA deny a Variance from Sections 670.083(a), 670.083(e), 
670.083(h(4)), 670.0812(a) and, 670.0816(b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the 
development of a commercial site that will fail to meet the following requirements: front setback along a 
primary street, building orientation, building facade, parking setback, and circulation system on a lot 
subject to the Smart Growth Overlay in an area zoned Neighborhood Commercial (NC). The reason for 
recommending denial of the variance request is that the applicant failed to satisfy the criteria for granting 
a variance under Section 810.041. 
 
  



 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
 Proposed Resolution for Request: 

 
__________________ moves to approve a Variance from Sections 670.083(a), 670.083(e), 
670.083(h(4)), 670.0812(a) and, 670.0816(b) of the Franklin County Zoning as outlined in the 
request above for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3852. 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption 
by the BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variances 
as outlined in the request above for Case No. VA-3852 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy 
the criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041. 

 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

May 16, 2016 
 

Case VA-3853 
Prepared by: Brad Fisher 

Applicant/Owner: Jeff Osborn  
Township: Sharon Township 
Site: 899 Walnut Dr. (PID # 250-002370) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 
Utilities: 

0.43 acres 
Rural District 
Public water and private wastewater 

Request: Requesting a variance from Section 512.02(2) and 512.02(2(a)) of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an 
accessory building that exceeds the permitted accessory building size 
and will not meet the minimum setback requirement from a principal 
structure in an area zoned Rural.  

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a Variance from Sections 512.02(2) and 512.02(2(a)) to allow the construction 
of an accessory building that exceeds the maximum allowable size and is closer than the allowable ten 
(10) feet to the principal structure. Staff recommends approval with conditions. 
 
Description of the Request 
The applicant’s property is located on the south side of Walnut Drive at the terminus, just west of 
Olentangy River Road in Sharon Township. The property contains a single-family residence with a 1,316 
square foot footprint and a 576 square foot detached garage. The existing garage will be demolished due 
to deterioration past the point of repair.  
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a new accessory building and covered porch totaling 1,326 square 
feet in size.  The proposed accessory building will be attached to the home with a covered breezeway.   
 
Surrounding Area and Comprehensive Plan 
The entire area surrounding the property is zoned as Rural in unincorporated Sharon Township.  
Properties a short distance to the west, south and east are located in the City of Columbus and zoned in 
the Restricted Rural Residential District (RR) and Rural District (R).  The land use in the area is 
predominately medium density residential with the area to the west being undeveloped. 
 
There is no adopted comprehensive plan for the subject area and the proposal will not change the 
character of the area. 
 
  



Staff Review 
Variance from Section 512.02(2): 
− For lots smaller than 1 acre in size the maximum size of accessory buildings is 720 square feet  

o The new accessory building and covered porch will result in a total footprint of 1,326 square feet, 
putting the property 606 square feet over the allowed accessory building size. 
 

Variance from Section 512.02(2(a)): 
− An accessory building shall be located to the side or rear of the principal structure and shall be no 

closer than ten (10) feet from any part of the principal structure.  
o The proposed detached garage will be 0 feet from the principal structure as it is being attached to 

the home with a covered breezeway. 
 
 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
No technical review committee agencies expressed any concerns with the variance request. 
 
Staff Analysis 
Section 810.041 – Approval of Variance: 
1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved 

and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District. 
» The applicant indicates that the property is located at the terminus of Walnut Drive, to the west of 

Olentangy River Road bordering rural land and a ravine. The applicant does not believe the 
accessory building will be visible to anyone unless using the properties driveway to turn around. 

» Staff notes that the special circumstance applying to the property is that the Franklin County 
Economic Development and Planning Department’s interpretation of an attached accessory 
building changed in 2009.  The property immediately to the east was permitted to construct 
accessory buildings totaling 1,673 square feet in size in 2008 by connecting buildings on the 
property with a covered breezeway.  The Department’s new interpretation is that an entire building 
must function as part of the principal structure.  This means that the area of attachment must be 
fully enclosed and habitable. 

2) That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution. 
» The applicant indicates that the new accessory building design has been based partially off of the 

neighbors approved accessory building located at 875 Walnut Drive. The neighboring property also 
constructed a breezeway connecting a garage to the primary structure to meet the zoning 
requirements at the time of construction. The applicant also indicates that the neighboring 
property’s accessory buildings and attached covered porch total 1,673 square feet, while the 
applicant is only requesting approval of 1,326 square feet. 

» Staff notes that 875 Walnut Drive was approved for a building permit for an accessory building 
with breezeway in 2008 exceeding the permitted accessory building size. Staff further notes that 
there are other homes in the immediate vicinity that share the approximate acreage and square 
footage of the proposed accessory building. 

3) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant. 
» The applicant has indicated that the location of the primary structure in comparison to other homes 

in the area grant special conditions and circumstances. The applicant further describes the property 
as having no neighbors to the north and west, while still meeting required building setbacks. 

» The Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department’s change in interpretation 
of an attached accessory building is not the result of any actions of the applicant. 

4) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is 
denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District. 



» The applicant has indicated that the proposed accessory building and attached covered porch will be 
347 square feet smaller than the accessory buildings and attached covered porch that was approved 
at 875 Walnut Drive, the adjacent property. The applicant further indicated that the existing home 
and proposed accessory building is comparable to the surrounding properties in size.  

» Staff notes that granting the variance request will not confer on the applicant any special privilege 
as other similarly sized properties in the area enjoy accessory buildings similar in size to that 
proposed. 

5) That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare, 
or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity. 
» The applicant has indicated that the proposed accessory building will not negatively impact 

neighboring properties. The applicant has further indicated that the structure has been designed by a 
reputable architect and builder in the region, while taking care to ensure the design fits with the 
existing primary structure and surrounding environment. 

» Based on staff review, the new accessory building will not adversely affect the health or safety of 
persons residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity.  The 
proposed accessory building is designed to complement and function with the principal structure. 
 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval with conditions of a Variance from Sections 512.02(2) and 512.02(2(a)) of 
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory building that exceeds 
the permitted accessory building size and will not meet the minimum setback requirement from a 
principal structure. 
 
The conditions of approval are as follows: 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and building permit 
from the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning prior to beginning construction. 

 
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
 Proposed Resolution for Request: 

 
__________________ moves to approve a Variance from Sections 512.02(2) and 512.02(2(a)) of 
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for the applicant 
identified in Case No. VA-3853. 
 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 

 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption 
by the BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for a Variance 
from Section 512.02(2) and 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in 
the request above for Case No. VA-3853 results from the applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria 
for granting a variance under Section 810.041. 

 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

May 16, 2016 
 

Case VA-3854 
Prepared by: Brad Fisher 

 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the creation of a 1.182 acre lot from an existing 2.633 acre 
parcel. This lot split will leave the original parcel at 1.451 acres, failing to meet the minimum lot size of 
5.0 acres. Both lots will not meet the required 2.5 acres in an area zoned Rural.  The request of a lot split 
will leave both prospective parcels in a similar lot geometry as surrounding properties.  Staff recommends 
approval. 
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located east of Dublin Road along the privately maintained Med-O-Mac Lane. The site 
consists of an existing 2,774 square foot home with attached garage on 2.63 acres. The proposed parcel is 
currently vacant with maintained trees and lawn. The lot split will result in the creation of a 1.182 and 
1.451 acre lot. 
 
Surrounding Area and Comprehensive Plan 

 

Direction Zoning Land Use  
North (Norwich Twp) Restricted Suburban Residential (R-1) Single-family  

East (Norwich Twp) Rural Single-family 
South (Hilliard) Low Density Residential (R-1)  Single-family 

West (Hilliard) Low Density Residential (R-1) Single-family 

 
There is currently no Comprehensive Plan in place for the applicant’s property and surrounding 
community. 
 

Applicant/Owner: 
Township: 

John & Elizabeth DeNiro 
Norwich Township 

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

4242 Dublin Road (PID #200-000573) 
2.633-acres 
Rural   

Utilities: On-site water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a variance from Sections 302.021(a(1)) and 302.041(a) of 

the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow a lot split that will result 
in a residual lot of less than 5 acres and create a lot that fails to meet the 
minimum lot size requirement of 2.5 acres in an area zoned Rural. 



 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 302.021(a(1))– Land subdivision for one-family dwellings as follows: 
− A lot of record on the date of adoption of this Zoning Resolution (1966) may be subdivided in 

accordance with the Franklin County Subdivision Regulations to provide up to four (4) residential 
lots, of less than five acres each providing the remaining portion of the lot is five (5) acres or more, 
and provided the following criteria are met.  
• The subject site is currently in the same configuration as it was in 1966.  If approved, the 

remaining portion of the original lot will be 1.48 acres, not meeting the required lot size of five 
(5) acres.  

 
Variance from Section 302.041 (a)– Lot area and coverage: 
− For each dwelling unit there shall be a lot area not less than 2.5 acres.  

• The requested variance will create 1.182 and 1.451 acre lots, not meeting the required 2.5 acre lot 
size     

 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
Norwich Township Fire Department commented that this area, along the river, has created some 
difficulties maneuvering fire trucks in the past. However, the Fire Department has no objection to the lot 
split. No other technical review committee agencies expressed concerns with the variance request. 
 
 
 
Staff Analysis– Section 810.41:  
The Franklin County Zoning Resolution identifies five criteria in Section 810.041 that must be satisfied to 
approve a variance request:   
 
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and 

which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district; 
» The applicant indicated that this property is on a private lane that is owned and maintained by the 

neighborhood association. The applicant further stated that this is a residential area with an average 
lot size of 1.24 acres. 

» Staff notes that the existing Rural zoning in the area is not the most appropriate zoning designation 
as the Rural zoned lots fail to meet the minimum lot size requirement.  Staff further notes the 
applicant’s lot sizes will be comparable to the average lot acreage within the immediate area. 
 

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 
» The applicant indicated that a literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of the commonly 

shared right to have a lot measuring less than five (5) acres. The applicant further indicated the 
average lot size within 300 feet is 1.24 acres, with no property in the immediate community 
reaching 5 acres in size. 

» Staff notes that other properties in the surrounding area, zoned Rural, fail to meet the minimum lot 
size requirement of 2.5 acres and that a literal interpretation deprives the applicant of the ability to 
split their lot similarly to the surrounding properties.  

 
3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant; 

» The applicant indicated that the special conditions pertaining to the creation of a new lot having 
access along a private lane do not result from their actions. 

» The existing Rural zoning designation is not the result of any action of the applicants. 



4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied 
by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» The applicant indicated that the size and character of the proposed lots will be that of the 

surrounding properties, ensuring that granting the request will not confer a special privilege. 
» Staff notes that granting the variance request will not confer a special privilege as other properties 

in the same zoning district do not meet the 2.5 acre minimum requirement.   
 

5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in 
the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity; 
» The applicant indicated that the current property is essentially a double lot and splitting the lot 

would be in character to the surrounding properties. The applicant further indicated that no homes 
face the proposed lot and no adjacent properties would be obstructed or intruded upon by the 
construction of a new home and access drive. 

» Staff agrees that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons 
residing in the vicinity of the proposed development. 

 
Recommendation 
Staff recommendation is that the BZA approve a Variance from Sections 302.021(a(1)) and 302.041(a) of 
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow a lot split that will result in a residual lot of less than 5 
acres and create a lot that fails to meet the minimum lot size requirement of 2.5 acres in an area zoned 
Rural. 
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
 (a) Proposed Resolution for Request: 

 
__________________ moves to approve a Variance from Sections 302.021(a(1)) and 302.041(a) 
of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for the applicant 
identified in Case No. VA-3854. 
 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
 
 

Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the Variance from 
Sections 302.021(a(1)) and 304.041(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the 
request above for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3854 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy 
the criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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